

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

MONEY FOR STATE AID CONSTRUCTION **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967**

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine Industrial and Recreational Finance Approval Board; appropriation for. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$5,189 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to the Maine Industrial and Recreational Finance Approval Board for the following purposes:

1966-67 MAINE INDUSTRIAL AND RECREATIONAL FINANCE APPROVAL BOARD Personal Services (I)\$ 612 All Other 4,000 Capital Expenditures 577 \$5,189

Total

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 14, 1967

Chapter 3

AN ACT to Allocate Money from the General Highway Fund for State Aid Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative Acts comes after towns have held their annual meetings; and

Whereas, it is necessary for towns to appropriate certain moneys to obtain state aid; and

Whereas, the knowledge of the amounts that should be appropriated depends on the state aid construction appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation for construction and reconstruction of state aid roads. From the income to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years, from July 1, 1967 to June 30, 1968 and from July 1, 1968 to June 30, 1969, shall be segregated, apportioned and expended for :

| Construction and Reconstruction of | | |
|------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| State Aid Roads | \$2,325,000 | \$2,325,000 |

850COUNCIL-MANAGER CHARTER FOR CARIBOUCHAP. 5PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 17, 1967

Chapter 4

AN ACT to Change the Name of Bridgetown Academy to Bridgton Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Mass. Laws of 1808, c. 105, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 105 of the Massachusetts Laws of 1808, as amended by chapter 305 of the Maine private and special laws of 1903, is further amended to read as follows:

Section I. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, that an academy shall be, and hereby is established at Bridgetown Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland, and that Mr. Samuel Andrews, Mr. Robert Andrews, Mr. Aaron Beman, Stephen Chase, Esquire, the Reverend Nathan Church, Mr. David Clark, Doctor Ezra Dean, Samuel Farnsworth, Esquire, Mr. Benjamin Kimball, Enoch Perley, Esquire, and Mr. Seba Smith, all of said Bridgetown Bridgton; the Reverend Daniel Gould, of Bethel, the Reverend Lincoln Ripley, of Waterford, , and Mr. Nathaniel Burnham of Harrison, Mr. Jonathan Bernard, of be, and they are hereby appointed the trustees of the said academy, and they and their successors in the said trust, are hereby made and declared to be a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Trustees of Bridgetown Bridgton Academy; and the said trustees shall have, hold and continue in perpetual succession, with all the powers and privileges usually given to, and exercised and enjoyed by other academies; but the number of the said trustees, shall not be less than nine, nor more than twenty, and five of whom may be a quorum for doing business. And the said trustees may keep and use a common seal, which they may alter or change when they see cause; and all deeds or other instruments, made by the said corporation, shall be signed and sealed with their seal, and executed, delivered and acknowledged by the secretary and treasurer of the said corporation by order of the trustees, and shall be binding on the said corporation, and shall be good and valid in law.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 5

AN ACT to Provide a City Council-Manager Charter for the Town of Caribou.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is very desirable that the following Act be voted upon by the inhabitants of the Town of Caribou at the annual town election in March, 1967; and